
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Education and Skills Board  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 22 
October 2015 at 
10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Andrew Spragg, Room 
122, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames 
Room 122, County Hall 
0208 2132673   
 
 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Andrew Spragg, Room 
122, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames on 0208 2132673. 

 

 
Elected Members 

Mrs Liz Bowes, Mr Mark Brett-Warburton (Chairman), Mr Ben Carasco, Mr Robert Evans, Mr 
Denis Fuller, Mr David Goodwin, Miss Marisa Heath, Mrs Margaret Hicks, Mr Colin Kemp, Mrs 

Marsha Moseley (Vice-Chairman), Mr Chris Norman and Mr Chris Townsend 
 

Independent Representatives: 
Derek Holbird (Diocese of Guildford), Simon Parr (Diocese of Arundel and Brighton)  

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for education services 
Schools and Learning 

Services for Young People (including Surrey Youth Support Service) 
Special Education Needs and Disability 

Further Education 
Early Years 
Education 

Services to improve achievements for those children in Surrey’s care 
Virtual school 
School places 

School transport 
Participation of young people not currently in employment , education 

or training 
Apprentices and skills for employment 

Adult and Community Learning



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.  
 
Notes:  

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest.  

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed 
at the meeting so they may be added to the Register.  

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.  

 
 

 

3  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions.  
 
Notes:  
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (Friday 16 October 2015).  
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(Thursday 15 October 2015) 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received.  
 

 

4  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
There are no responses to report. 
 

 

5  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PLAN 
 
The Board is asked to review its Recommendation Tracker and provide 
comment as necessary. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

6  SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 
 
Purpose of the report:   
To update the Board on progress to date of the Special Education Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND) Programme and recommend opportunities for 
further engagement 
 
 
 

(Pages 9 
- 16) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

7  INTERNAL AUDIT - HENRIETTA PARKER TRUST FUNDS 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services  
 
To review the summary of audit findings and Management Action Plan 
produced as a result of an internal audit review of Henrietta Parker Trust 
Funds. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 24) 

8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 26 November 2015 at 
10am. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: 14 October 2015 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Education and Skills Board 

22 October 2015 

 

Recommendation Tracker  
 

1. The Board is asked to review its Recommendation Tracker and provide 

comment as necessary. 

  

2. The Forward Work Plan for 2015/16 is attached for the Board’s reference.  

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Report contact:  
Andrew Spragg, Scrutiny Officer, Democratic Services 
Contact details: andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk   020 8213 2673 
 

Page 1

Item 5

mailto:andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

 

EDUCATION AND SKILLS BOARD  
ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER – UPDATED October 2015 

 
The recommendations tracker allows Board Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or 
requests for further actions. The tracker is updated following each Board.  Once an action has been completed, it will be shaded out to 
indicate that it will be removed from the tracker at the next meeting.  The next progress check will highlight to members where actions 
have not been dealt with.  

 
Scrutiny Board Actions 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress 
Check On 

17 
September 
2015 

41/13 Funding Schools for 
Deprivation [Item 5] 

That the School Deprivation 
Funding consultation document is 
circulated to the Board for further 
information, and comments 
collated in order the Cabinet 
Member and Chairman can 
consider the respective views of 
the Board. 
 

Scrutiny Officer This document was 
circulated, and the 
Board were invited 
to pass comments 
onto the Chairman 
following this. 

Complete P
age 3



 

 2 

Recommendations made to Cabinet 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

Item Recommendations To Response Progress 
Check On 

17 
September 
2015 

42/13 Funding Schools for 
Deprivation [Item 5] 

That the Leader seeks to 
lobby national government for 
greater flexibility around the 
funding for deprivation and 
early help in order to improve 
linked pupil-centred support 
between schools and social 
care. 
 

Leader This 
recommendation 
will be referred to 
the Cabinet 
meeting on 27 
October 2015. 

26 
November 
2015 

17 
September 
2015 

43/13 Funding Schools for 
Deprivation [Item 5] 

That the Cabinet seek to link 
the early help strategy in 
Children’s Services to the 
issues identified through the 
school deprivation funding. 
 

Cabinet This 
recommendation 
will be referred to 
the Cabinet 
meeting on 27 
October 2015. 

26 
November 
2015 

P
age 4



 

 3 

 
 

 
Officer Actions  

 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress 
Check On 

17 
September 
2015 

45/13 Funding Schools for 
Deprivation [Item 5] 

That officers proactively explore 
options with schools about how to 
best develop a collaborative 
alternative mechanism for targeting 
deprivation. 
 

Assistant Director for 
Schools and Learning 

 26 
November 
2015 

17 
September 
2015 

46/13 Funding Schools for 
Deprivation [Item 5] 

That officers develop a strategy 
with schools to encourage families 
to register children for Free School 
Meals where eligible, in order to 

Assistant Director for 
Schools and Learning 

 26 
November 
2015 

17 
September 
2015 

44/13 Funding Schools for 
Deprivation [Item 5] 

That the Cabinet are given 
the opportunity to review the 
full range of responses to the 
School Forum consultation - 
including evidence of the 
impact of each of the three 
options proposed and any 
other options considered- 
prior to any decision being 
made. 
 

Cabinet This 
recommendation 
will be referred to 
the Cabinet 
meeting on 27 
October 2015. 

26 
November 
2015 

P
age 5



 

 4 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress 
Check On 

ensure schools are receiving the 
appropriate level of Pupil Premium 
funding. 
 

17 
September 
2015 

47/13 Funding Schools for 
Deprivation [Item 5] 

That officers support the Primary 
Phase Council in understanding 
the low response rate to the 
consultation, in order to develop a 
wider evidence base of how 
funding is used. 
 

Assistant Director for 
Schools and Learning 

 26 
November 
2015 

 

P
age 6



Main items
Induction SEND MTFP draft

School place 

planning

2015 - Education attainment and 

outcomes

School deprivation 

funding

Scrutiny Board 

Meetings 17 September 2015 21 October 2015 26 November 2015 14 January 2016 24 March 2016 11 May 2016 07 July 2016

Performance and 

Finance TOR agreed Quarter report back Quarter report back

Close of 

financial year 

report

Work and 

Prosperity TOR agreed Report back on findings

Attainment and 

Outcomes TOR agreed Report back on findings Final report

Demographic 

Trends Forecasting workshop TOR agreed

Update - disband 

task New TOR agreed

School census data 

available - pupil 

forecasting - gaps Update to Board

Wellbeing and 

social care issues TOR agreed Report back on findings

KEY Ongoing task

Formal meeting item

Free school provision in County

In year budget/performance In year budget/performance

Review of provisional results School attainment and improvement strategy

Apprenticeships

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 8 
 

 

 
 

 

Education and Skills Board  
22 October 2015 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  To update the Board on progress to date of the 
Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Programme and 
recommend opportunities for further engagement 
 

 
 

Introduction 

 
1. This report will update the Board on what the Children, Schools and 

Families (CSF) directorate is doing, alongside partners, to ensure that 
the council responds to legislative change and demand pressures, in 
order to improve the current experience of children, young people and 
families with the SEND process.  
 

Context 

 
2. The Children and Families Act 2014 introduced a series of legislative 

reforms connected to SEND, and the system in Surrey is undergoing 
transformation as a result. Requirements include providing clear, 
transparent information for families on what services are available, 
implementing a thorough and face-to-face assessment process, 
introducing personal budgets and jointly commissioning provision for 
SEND. There is also a requirement to produce Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs, previously statements of special educational need) 
within statutory timescales of 20 weeks. Surrey is already in the delivery 
phase, with over 500 transfers from statements to EHCPs having taken 
place.  
 

3. Area SEND arrangements will soon be subjected to joint inspections by 
Ofsted and CQC inspections. The proposed framework was launched for 
consultation on 12 October, with inspections expected to begin in May 
2016.  
 

4. At the same time as this legislative change, the number of children and 
young people with SEND in Surrey is increasing and it is expected this 
will continue to rise. In addition the new legislation allows young people 

Page 9

Item 6



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 8 
 

 

aged 19-25 with SEND access to continue in education. The numbers of 
children in primary and secondary schools is expected to rise by 10% 
and 16% respectively in the next five years and the current numbers of 
children with SEND are increasing at a higher rate. The national picture 
also reflects Surrey’s experience of changing types of needs, especially 
the rising incidence of Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD).  

 

 
 

5. Engagement with children, young people and their families and analysis 
of customer feedback (including tribunals) tells us that we need to 
improve our processes and provision to make them more integrated and 
seamless around individual needs. This will include recognising the 24-
hour needs of some of our children and families and require changes to 
our culture and ways of working.   

 
6. Although the reforms have introduced additional responsibilities and 

population growth has increased demand, central government funding 
(the High Needs Block of
[...]
ollege places 
where necessary.  
 

18. Inclusion 
 
18.1 A two/three year programme is being scoped as part of the SEND 

Programme which is aimed at: 

 developing the culture and quality of practice that supports 
inclusion in mainstream schools  

 Improving the holistic outcomes including achievement, 
attendance, exclusions and participation, for all pupils.   

18.2 This element of the programme will be essential in supporting 
children and young people with SEND to access local in-house 
services which meet their needs rather than relying heavily on the 
external market for provision.  

18.3 This workstream will aim to improve progress for individual children 
and young people.  

 
19. Enabling workstreams 

 
To ensure alignment and co-ordination, a number of enabling 
workstreams will support the delivery of cross-cutting programme 
activity. These include: 
 

 Legislative compliance and inspection readiness: Early and 
ongoing self-evaluation against statutory requirements and 
inspection framework to inform programme timescales and 
deliverables 

 Workforce and skills  

 Strategic commissioning 

 Digital/ ICT/ information sharing 

 Performance management and quality assurance  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 

Success measures and performance management  

 
20. A performance management framework is being designed reflecting a 

range of outcome measures important to customers as well as the DfE 
accountability framework for SEND (above), using appropriate 
benchmarking where possible.  
 

21. Customer feedback and engagement will be essential to measuring the 
success of the programme.  
 

22. Programme delivery will be monitored through an approach consistent 
with the CSF Transformation Programme and through the CSF 
Programme Board, chaired by the Director for Children’s Services with 
representatives from Schools and Learning, Social Care and Adult Social 
Care.  

 
23. The programme w
[...]
adulthood where possible.   
Alongside this, a review of supplier costs and market 
development will take place.  

 
  

Timeline and engagement opportunities for SEND Programme 

 

Time Stage 

September - 
December 2015 

Analysis of current customer experience, system, 
pathways and gaps in provision  

October - April 
2016 

Design of target operating model including new 
organisational structures, performance, processes, 
costs  

April - August 2016 Development of target operating model in 
conjunction with staff, customers and partners. 

August 2016 Start of the implementation phase  

 
 

Recommendations  

 
It is recommended: 
 

 That the Board nominates its Wellbeing and Social Care sub-
group to undertake a three-monthly progress check on delivery of 
the SEND Programme 

 

 That progress on delivering SEND transport is reported through 
the Performance and Finance Subgroup 

 
The Board is asked to note that the Transformation subgroup of the Council 
Overview Board will consider the SEND Programme in the context of the 
wider Children, Schools and Families Transformation Programme as a whole 
in November 2015. 
 

Next steps: 

 
Identify future actions and dates. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Liz Mills, Strategic Programme Lead for Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities, Children, Schools and Families 
 
Contact details: 020 8541 7608 
 
Sources/background papers:  
Children and Families Act 2014 

Page 16



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 
 

 

Education and Skills Board 
22 October 2015 

Internal Audit Report:  Henrietta Parker Trust Funds 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services  
 
To review the summary of audit findings and Management Action Plan 
produced as a result of an internal audit review of Henrietta Parker Trust 
Funds. 
 

 
 

Introduction: 

 
1. It has been agreed by the Chairmen of the Council’s Scrutiny Boards 

that any relevant Internal Audit reports that have attracted an audit 
opinion of either “Major Improvement Needed” or “Unsatisfactory”, 
and/or those with high priority recommendations, will be considered for 
inclusion on the Committee’s work programme.  

 

Context: 

 
2. Internal Audit undertook a review of Henrietta Parker Trust Funds in 

May 2015. The report produced as a result of this review attracted an 
audit opinion of ‘Unsatisfactory’. There were three High Priority 
recommendations made. A summary of the audit findings and 
recommendations is attached as Annex A. The agreed Management 
Action Plan is attached as Annex B. The supporting audit report has 
been previously circulated to committee members.  
 

3. Officers from the service and Internal Audit will be available at the 
meeting, and the Scrutiny Board is asked to review the actions being 
taken to address the audit recommendations made.  

 

Recommendations: 

 
4. That the Board review the audit report and Management Action Plan and 

makes recommendations as necessary.  
 
 

Page 17

Item 7



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

Next steps: 

 
The Board will continue to have oversight of any relevant audit report that has 
attracted an audit opinion of either “Major Improvement Needed” or 
“Unsatisfactory”, and/or those with high priority recommendations. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Sue Lewry-Jones, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
 
Contact details: 020 8541 9190 
 
Sources/background papers: Internal Audit - Henrietta Parker Trust Funds 
 

Page 18



Henrietta Parker Trust Funds - Summary Internal Audit Findings and Recommendations Annex A 

 

Audit Background to review Key findings Audit 
opinion (1)  

Recommendations for 
improvement (Priority) (2) 

Henrietta 
Parker Trust 
Funds 

Surrey County Council 
(SCC) is responsible 
[...]
 Board should establish 
a formal strategy for using 
the HPT money and ensure 
that it is implemented and 
followed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appropriate accounting 
policies need to be adopted 
by the HPT to ensure 
compliance with the annual 
reporting requirements for 
this size of Fund. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

High 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
High 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Medium 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance model 
will be established 
in the light of 5.11 – 
on appropriate 
approvals sought. 
 
 
 
Subject to 5.11 and 
5.16 the appropriate 
decision making 
body will be 
established and a 
formal strategy 
for HPT will be 
prepared by the 
Principal, 
Community 
Learning and Skills 
for consideration by 
said body. 
 
 
Adopt appropriate 
accounting policies 
for HPT. Refer to 
policies adopted by 
other trust funds  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

January 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
April 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Head of Cultural 
Services 
Director of Legal 
& Democratic 
Services 
 
 
 
Head of Cultural 
Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ronnie 
McNamara 
Senior  Finance 
Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 22



Henrietta Parker Trust Funds 2014/15 

  

 

5.25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.28 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The creation and 
submission of annual 
accounts for the HPT will 
be an ongoing requirement 
from this point, and will 
need to be produced by a 
suitably experienced officer 
within the council. 
 
 
 
 
A formal investment policy 
for HPT should be 
established and 
implemented 
 
 
 
Cash balances held should 
be reviewed to ensure that 
any surpluses are invested 
appropriately. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Medium 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Medium 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Medium 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Create and submit 
annual accounts for 
HPT  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Establish and 
implement formal 
investment policy for 
HPT. 
 
 
 
Review cash 
balances and 
ensure funds are 
disbursed in line 
with 5.21 
recommendation, 
with any surpluses 
invested in 
accordance with 
5.28 action  
 
 
 
 
 
 

June 2015 
On-going in 
accordance with 
SCC closing 
programme and 
Charity 
Commission 
deadlines 
 
 
 
 
See 5.21 
deadline  
 
 
 
 
 
See 5.21 
deadline. 
On-going 
Quarterly   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ronnie 
McNamara 
Senior  Finance 
Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ronnie 
McNamara 
Senior Finance  
 
 
 
 
Ronnie 
McNamara 
Senior Finance 
Officer/HPT 
Board 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 23



Henrietta Parker Trust Funds 2014/15 

  

 

5.32 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.37 

SCC should ensure that all 
income from interest due to 
the HPT is accounted for 
completely, calculating and 
paying into the Fund any 
amounts due; in 
accordance with SCC final 
accounts close down 
process. 
 
 
The Trustees should 
appoint an independent 
audit examiner for HPT. 

Medium 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Medium 
 
 
 

Calculate and apply 
interest to cash 
balances in 
accordance with 
SCC Closing 
Accounts 
programme 
 
 
 
 
Appoint 
independent 
examiner from The 
Kings Mill 
Partnership 

May 2015 and 
Annually 
thereafter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mid-June 2015 
 
 
 
 
 

Ronnie 
McNamara 
Senior Finance 
Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ronnie 
McNamara 
Senior Finance 
Officer 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 

 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PLAN
	Recommendation Tracker - October 2015 updated
	Education and Skills - Project Plan 2015-16

	6 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT - HENRIETTA PARKER TRUST FUNDS
	Annex A - Henrietta Parker Trust Funds
	Annex B - Management Action Plan Henrietta Parker




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the EDUCATION AND SKILLS BOARD held at 
10.00 am on 22 October 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 26 November 2015. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mrs Liz Bowes 

* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton (Chairman) 
A  Mr Ben Carasco, Substituted by Mr Chris Pitt 
* Mr Robert Evans 
* Mr Denis Fuller 
* Mr David Goodwin 
* Miss Marisa Heath 
* Mrs Margaret Hicks 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mrs Marsha Moseley (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Chris Norman 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
 
 
*           denotes in attendance 
A          denotes apologies 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Vice-Chairman of the County Council 
 

Substitute Members: 
 
 Mr Ben Carasco, Substituted by Mr Chris Pitt 

 
 
   

  
 



Page 2 of 5 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Ben Carasco. Chris Pitt substituted for Ben 
Carsaco. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
None. 
 

12 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

13 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD  [Item 4] 
 
There were no responses from Cabinet to report. 
 

14 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PLAN  [Item 5] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The subject of pupils being home educated was discussed. A 
suggestion to scrutinise the Council’s role in their education was 
noted. 

2. The Board was asked to note that recommendations concerning 
funding schools for deprivation had been referred to the Cabinet 
meeting on Tuesday 27 October 2015. 
 

Actions: 

 Scrutiny of the education of pupils outside of the education system 
added to the forward work plan. 

 
 

15 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Peter-John Wilkinson, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning 
Liz Mills, SEND Strategic Programme Lead 
Jo Holtom, Senior Strategy and Policy Development Manager 
Fran Morgan, Family Voice Representative 
Andrea Collins, Family Voice Representative 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board was informed that Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) overlapped on all levels of education, and was 
subject to concerns for the Council around aspects such as; the quality 
of service and support received children and young people; the speed 



Page 3 of 5 

of assessing need and delivering services, and implementing of recent 
changes to legislation around SEND. 

2. The Board was informed that the cost of providing SEND support in 
Surrey was higher than the national average. The Board raised 
concerns over the costs for provisions and requested a further update 
on the cost of delivering statutory responsibilities through residential 
SEND provisions. 
 

3. The Board was informed that new government legislation introduced in 
2014 raised the upper age cut-off for SEND provisions to 25 years. 
The Board raised concerns around what additional resource would be 
required in order to support young people with SEND, aged 16-25.  

 
4. The Board asked whether the Council will reach the 2018 deadline to 

transfer SEND statements to Education, Health and Care Plans. 
Officers assured Members that staff are working on target to meet the 
2018 deadlines. 
The Board was informed that the legislation brought additional 
responsibilities for the Council without significant additional resource 
being made available from central Government. Officers commented 
this created a challenge in implementing the required changes. As a 
result, the deadline for customer assessments being completed within 
the mandated 20 weeks was currently being missed. 
 

5. The Board was informed that within the Education budgets, some 
money has been reassigned from mainstream schools for the funding 
of SEND projects. This decision was made so to encourage good 
change in the provision and support for SEND customers. Alongside 
this, a programme is being drawn up to greater improve SEND 
inclusion in mainstream schools. The programme will help support the 
SEND strategy across all education agencies. 
 

6. Further Education colleges have responded positively to future 
changes and implications of the new legislation, and had been very 
supportive with officers. The Board was informed that the SEND 
programme aimed to bring together secondary schools and colleges 
with their SEND provisions. 
Surrey’s current Special Education Colleges were working well in 
partnership and there were pilot schemes being run to test out 
potential future pathways for the service in further education. 

 
7. Officers highlighted that within the SEND strategy programme will be a 

customer experience work-stream. Members suggested that the 
Resident Experience Board could engage with this piece of work and 
feed back to the Education and Skills Board in due course. 

 
8. Members commented that health and school partners should meet 

with the Wellbeing and Social Care sub-group to help ensure that all 
aspects of future SEND provisions are covered effectively. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

 That a further report is presented to the Board demonstrating analysis 
of statutory requirements and the comparative financial costs for 
residential SEND provisions. 



Page 4 of 5 

 That officers provide further information on the logistical and financial 
challenges of the additional responsibilities related to 16-25 young 
people with SEND needs. 

 That the Chairman of the Resident Experience Board engages with 
the Customer Experience work-stream of the SEND programme, and 
reports back to the Education and Skills Board on progress. 

 That health and school partners in the SEND programme are invited to 
meet with the Wellbeing and Social Care sub-group, with additional 
representation when reported back. 

 
 

Break 11.35am - 11.40am 

 
16 INTERNAL AUDIT - HENRIETTA PARKER TRUST FUNDS  [Item 7] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Paul Hoffman, Principal Community Learning and Skills. 
David John, Audit Performance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers gave the Board a report on the internal audit of the Henrietta 
Parker Trust Fund and an overview of the history and purpose of the 
Fund. 
 

2. In the process of creating the audit report, investigations discovered 
that there was some uncertainty over the Fund governance structure. 
Members suggested that this needed to be explored further. 

 
3. The report also highlighted that Surrey County Council was the sole 

trustee for the Fund. Members expressed that this was not appropriate 
and that more robust governance arrangements needed to be put in 
place. 
Within this discussion Members commented that the Fund could be 
perhaps better managed by a third party. Members requested an 
update be made available. Officers highlighted that timescales would 
be dependent on the Charity Commission as their timescales differ to 
that of Surrey County Council. 

 
 
Recommendations: 

 That officers explore the legal options available to pass management 
of the trust to a suitable body with appropriate governance 
arrangements. 

 That temporary trustee arrangements are put in place. 

 The Education and Skills Board requests a report back on progress in 
January 2016. 

 
 



Page 5 of 5 

17 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 8] 
 
The Board was asked to note that the next meeting of the Education and 
Skills Board will be held at 10am on Thursday 24 November 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.20 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


